
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. 0. Box 2088

STATE OP NEW MEXICO SANTA PE, NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 87501

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER'

npl fiQ_______ __

INFILL. DRILLING FINDINGS AND WELL-SPACING WAIVER 
MADE PURSUANT TO SECTION 271.305(b) OF THE 

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION REGULATIONS, 
NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1978 AND OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

ORDER NO. R-6013

r.

Operator mm am A. & RfearH B. TTnHsrm Well Name and No. _ Puckett "B" Well Nn. 2Q

Location: Unit ' Q Sec. 25 Twp. 17S Rng. 31E Cty. Eddy _________________

II.

rHE DIVISION FINDS:

(1) That Section 271.305(b) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Interim Regulations
promulgated pursuant to the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978 provides that, in order for an infill 
tfell to qualify as a new onshore production well under Section 103 of said Act, the Division must 
Eind, prior to the: commencement of drilling, that the well is necessary to effectively and. 
efficiently drain, a portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit, which cannot be so 
Irained by any existing well,within that, unit,, and must grant a waiver of existing well-spacing 
requirements. , . . .

(2) : That by Order No-.. R-6013-,., ; dated June 7,. 1979,, the Division established an administrative 
procedure whereby the Division Director and the Division Examiners are empowered to act for the 
Division, and find that an infill well is necessary- .. ..

(3) : That the well for. which,, a finding is. sought is to be completed in the Maljamar Grayburg- San,.
And-rog - ' Poolw and the standard spacing unit in said pool is 40 acres.,

(4) That a 40 -acre; proration unit, comprising, the, ■ SW/4 SE/4
jf. Sec. 25 , Twp- 17S' ». Rng- 31E ».ie currently dedicated to the Puckett "BM ,
Well No. 13 • located in. Unit - O'- 1 of said sections

(5) That this proration unit is- ( x) standard- (; ■ ), nonstandardr if nonstandard, said unit was
previously approved by Order. No- n/a. ,

(6) That said proration unit.ie not being, effectively and efficiently drained by the existing 
irell(s) on the unit-

(7) That the drilling-and"completion of the well for which a finding is sought should result in
bhe production of an additional. 16.000 MCF of gas from the proration unit which would not
atherwise be recovered- ,   ;—* .

(8) That all the requirements of Order No. R-6013 have been complied with, and that the well
lor which:: a finding is sought is necessary to:effectively^and efficiently drain a portion of thr 
reservoir covered by said proration.unit which cannot, be so drained by any. existing well within 
lie unit. .;-y.

(9) That in order to permit effective and efficient drainage of said proration unit, the subject 
ipplication should be- approved as. an exception)to the, standard .well spacing requirements for the 
pool. \ ■ ■' ■■ -

LT IS THEREFORE ORDERED r
(1) That the. applicant is; hereby authorized to drill-the well: desHribedi-in-Section I above as an: 
Infill well, on the existing: proration unit described in Section II (4). above. The authorization 
Eor infill drilling granted; by this order is an exception to applicable well spacing requirements 
ind is necessary to permit the drainage of a portion of the reservoir-covered by said proration 
unit, which cannot. be. effectively and efficiently drained by any existing well thereon.

(2) That jurisdiction of this- cause is. retained for the.entry of such: further orders as the, 
Division may deem necessary- . --y ——7 ■ ,■ p\^
DONE at Santa. Fe,, New Mexico, on this 11 ^ ‘ J--- * ^ n

cc: 0CD Artesia
NMD& GEL - Hobbs 

. U.S. M.M.S., Roswell 
Kellahint. & kellahin 
P-.O.' Box 1769 : :
Santa Fe, NM 87501- .
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. O. Box 2088 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 
87501

j 2/2 7/Z2L 

*>M /

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

NFL

INFILL DRILLING FINDINGS PURSUANT TO
■ -. SECTION 271.305(b) OF THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY 
COMMISSION REGULATIONS, NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1978

' AND OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ORDER NO. R-6013-A

Operator Cl7,///as* J. ? -Well Name and No. A/e/j/Z " AA?//J?P

Location: Unit O Sec. lY Twp. /?S Rng. S/ JT Cty.
■ . • • • ; '* "'n •' ■ z'• . . . ■

ii. ■ V:.V’; ;Y.
THE DIVISION FINDS:.

(1) That Section.271.305(b) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Regulations promulgated 
pursuant to the Natural Gas Policy Act*o£ 1978 provides th.at, in order for an infill well to qualify 
as a new'onshore production well under Section 103 of said Act, the Division must find that the 
infill well is.necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered
by the proration unit which cannot be so drained by any existing well within that unit.

(2) That by Order No. R-6013-A, dated February 8, 1980, the Division established an administrative 
procedure whereby the Division Director and the Division Examiners are empowered to act for the 
Division and find that an infill well is necessary.

(3) That the well for which a finding is sought is completed in the $a/. * /»a s vlu,* - Sa>t
driz/sSS Pool, and the standard spacing unit in said pool, is ■ -VZ) ' acres.

(4) That a */£? -acre proration unit comprising the Sto/y ,

of Sec. ZZ' . Twp. , Rng. ?/. is currently dedicated to the /J "
• U)/>H Jl/e. 7? located in Unit_____ f) of said section.

(5) That this proration unit is Oc) standard ( ) nonstandard; if nonstandard, said unit was' previously
approved by Order No. ■ : • • * •

(6) That said proration unit is not being effectively and efficiently drained by the existing 
well(s) on the unit.

(7) That the drilling and completion of the well for which a finding is sought should result in .

the production of an additional // /)f>D MCF of gas from the proration unit which would not
otherwise-be recovered. .

(8) That all the requirements of Order No. R-6013-A have been complied with, and that the well 
for which a finding is sought is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the 
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot'be so drained by any existing well within the

. unit. . •.

(9) That in order to permit effective and efficient drainage of said proration unit, the subject 
application should be approved. .

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: Y

(1) That the applicant is hereby authorized to drill the well described in Section I above as an 
infill well on the existing proration unit described in Section 11(4) above. The authorization 
for infill drilling granted by this order is necessary to permit the drainage of a portion of the 
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by 
any existing well thereon.

(2) • That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the 
Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this__________day of ______ , 19_______ .

. <C - OC/O /dstrsr,*. 

1 .

- a, S,

f,0,/2oz/76?

DIVISION DIRECTOR EXAMINER



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY and MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

BRUCE KING
GOVERNOR

LARRY KEHOE
SECRETARY

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING

December 29, 1982 santa fe. new Mexico87soi
(505) 827-2434

KELLAHIN AND KELLAHIN 
P.O. Box 1769
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

ATTENTION: W. Thomas Kellahin

Re: Application, for NGPA Infill Well 
Findings Under Provisions of 

Order No. R-6013-A mi if am A. &

Edward R. Hudson Puckett "B" Well

No. 29, SW/4 SE/4 Section 25,

Dear Sir:

T-17 South, R-31 East, NMPM, Eddy 

County, NM

We may not process the subject application for infill findings until the 
required information, forms, or plats checked on the reverse side of this 

letter are submitted.

Sincerely,

Michael E. Stognex, 
Petroleum Engineex'

MES/dp



□ A copy of Form C-101 must be submitted.

□ A copy of Form C-^102 must be submitted.

I I The pool name must be shown.

I | The standard spacing unit size for the pool must be shown.

□ Give the Division Order No. which granted the non-standard proration 
unit.

□ Please state whether or not the well has been spudded and give the 
spud date, if any.

□ Information relative to other wells on the proration unit is
incomplete. ________ _____' _______ ____________ ;_______.

171 The geologic and reservoir data is incomplete or insufficient.
Rule 9. b. - Please include the volume of increased ultimate 

gas recovery.

□ Other:



SPECIAL RULES ANO REGULATIONS 
NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT INFILL FINDINGS 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE 
(Amended February 8( I960)

A. DEFINITIONS

RULE 1. For purposes of this administrative procedure only,, 
the following definitions are adoptedi

’ a. Infill welli An additional well which has been 
drilled tor production-on an established pro- 
ration unit.

B. APPLICABILITY ' '

RULE 2. These special rules and regulations shall apply to 
effective and efficient drainage findings for com­
pleted infill wells pursuant to Section 271.305 of 
the final Rules and Regulations of the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission relating to Section 
103 of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978. (These 
special rules and regulations do not apply to in­
fill wells drilled in the Blanco Mesaverde or Basin- 
Dakota Pools. Infill wells in these two pools ere 
covered by Rule IS B of the 'Special Rules for 
Applications for Wellhead Price Ceiling Category 
Determinations' promulgated by Division Order No. 
R-5878 as amended by Order No. R-SB7B-A.)

C. JUSTIFICATION FOR FINDINGS

The Division Director or a Division Examiner may 
find that an infill well is necessary:

a. upon a showing by the operator that an addi­
tional well is needed to effectively and 
efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir 
covered by the proration unit which cannot be 
so drained by any existing well within that 
unit, and

b. upon receipt of waivers from all offset oper­
ators. or if no offset operator has entered an 
objection to the infill finding within 20 days 
after receipt of the application by the Director
e

The Director may set any application for hearing at 
his discretion or at the request of an applicant.

Exhibit A 
Order R-6013-A

RULE 3.

ROLE 4.

-X-

D. FILING REQUIREMENTS

RUL8J).' Each applicant shdll submit a copy of the approved
" ‘ Form C-101 for the infill wall and Form C-102 showing 

the proratlon unit dedicated. ' —

RULE C. Applicant shall give the name of the pool in which 
the Infill well has been drilled and the standard 
spacing, unit size therefor.

RULE 7., If applicable, the applicant shall give the number of 
the Division order approving the non-standard prora­
tion unit dedicated to the well.

RULE.8. The applicant shall submit a description of all wells 
drilled on the proration unit (including the com­
pleted infill well) which are or have been completed 
In the same-pool or reservoir as the proposed infill 
well showingi

a. lease name and well location!

b. spud date!'

e. completion datei

d. a description p,f any mechanical problems experi­
enced along with a summary of remedial action(s) 
taken and the results obtained!

e. the current rata of production/ and
t .

... f. date of plug and abandonment, if any!

(. a clear and concise statement indicating why 
the existing well(s) on the proration cannot 
effectively and efficiently drain the portion 
of the reservoir covered by the proratlon unit.

RULE 9. The applicant shall submit geological and engineering 
information sufficient to support a finding as to the 

, necessity for an infill well including:
t

a. formation structure map

b. ■ the volume of Increased ultimate recovery expected 
to be obtained and a narrative describing how the 
increase was determined

o. any other supporting data which thg applicant
deems to be relevant which may include:

(1) porosity and permeability factors

(2) productlon/pressure decline curves

(3) effects of secondary recovery or pressure 
maintenance operations •

•
RULE 10. Applications for infill findings shall be filed in 

duplicate with the Santa Fa office of the Division.

RULE 11., All operators of proratlon or spacing units offsetting 
- the unit for which an Infill finding is sought shall 
be notified of the application by certified or regis­
tered mail, and the application shall state that 
such notification has been given.



Kellahin and Kellahin
Attorneys at Law

Jason Kellahin 
W. Thomas Kellahin

500 Don Gaspar Avenue 
Post Office Box 1769

Karen Aubrey
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 Telephone 982-4285 

Area Code 505

December 20, 1982

Mr. Michael Stogner
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, N. M. 87501

Re: Puckett B-29 Well
NGPA Determination 
Federal Docket #82-0785-NM

Dear Mr. Stogner:

In accordance with Division Order R-6013, and on 
behalf of William A. and Edward R. Hudson, we are 
submitting this application with enclosures for 
consideration of the Puckett "B" Well No. 29,
Unit 0, Section 25, T17S, R31E, NMPM, Eddy County, 
New Mexico as a necessary infill well on an 
existing proration unit.

This proration unit consists of federal lands and 
has been previously submitted to the Minerals 
Management Service for a Section 103 determination.

On September 3, 1982, the Minerals Management 
Service notified Mr. Hudson that the subject 
Puckett MB" Well 29 was located on the same 
proration unit at the Puckett "B" Well #13, to-wit 
SW/4SE/4 of Section 25, and that they required an 
infill finding from the Oil Conservation Division.

Please call me if you have any questions.

WTK:mm 
Encs.

cc: Edward R. Hudson 
Ralph L. Gray



Jason Kellahin 
W. Thomas Kellahin

Karen Aubrey 
; James B. Grant

Kellahin and Kellahin

Attorneys at Law 
El Patio - 117 North Guadalupe 

Post Office Box 2265 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

January 10, 1983

OjL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

TelS&teTA8F-6285 
Area Code 505

Mr. Michael E. Stogner 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Re: Application (for.:^NGPA^ 11
Findings Under .Prp'visiphi'b© Order 
R-(j 013 - A fdr :^Ml®ai!^^pdward ; 

Rv Hudson Puckett "BV Weil No. 2 9-, 

'SW/4AE/4 Section 25,;T17S, R31E, 
‘NMPM, Eddy County ,• New Mexico

Dear Mr. Stogner:

In accordance with your request Jd’ated December 29, 1982, 

I am'informed by Mr. Ralph L. Gray, the petroleum, 
engineer for this lease, thd:t the gas production for 
the-, subject well is approximately 50% of the oil 
production. Therefore, the' [total expected gas recovery 

is 16,000 MCF.

cc: Mr..Ed Hudson
.’Mr . Ralph Gray



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE: MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
EDWARD- R. AND WILLIAM A. HUDSON FOR 
INFILL- FINDINGS PURSUANT TO DIVISION 
ORDER R-6013

A P P;,,L I C, A T I 0 N

William A:, and Edward R. Hudson seek a .finding of
' 1$ •:/ " : ''' - . - ■i.f. (■: ’• .. * .

the New^’Mexico Oil Conservation Division that their
■ ■ . .5. ; v . ' U-

Puckett "B" Well #29, located in Unit 0, Section 25,
••.•.-A ..-j?

T17S, R31E, Eddy County, New Mexico is a necessary well 

in order to effectively and efficiently drain the.

SW/4SE/4 of said Section: <

RULE 3

Copies of this application and all exhibits were

sent all offset operators by certified mail, return 

receipt requested, as of the date of mailing of this

RULE 5 ^

Attached is a copy of the approved federal'form. 

for Permit to Drill and a copy of the Form C-102.

RULE 6 ; ;

The subject well is located in the Maljamar

(Grayburg-San Andres) Pool, which has standard oil 

spacing of 40 acres.



RULE 8

WELLS DRILLED ON SAME PRORATION UNIT

OLD WELL NEW INFILL WELL

Puckett "B" #13
660' f. S. & 1980' f. E.
Sec. 25-17S-31E.

Puckett "B" #29
1295' f. S. & 1345' f. E.

'Sec. 25-17S-31E.

Spudded 6-18-60 Spudded 11-14-81

Completed 8-16-60 „ - ■ • -■ Completed 1-13-82

No problems. . No problems.

Current rate of production
16 BO +22 BWPD. 28 BO + 15 BWPD.

Now producing. (No,w producing.

Well #13 has been pumping with a low fluid level for years.
Well #29, new infill well, was completed flowing 44 BO + 72 BWPD, 
indicating a higher reservoir pressure and undrained area.



RULE 9

a. A formation structure map is attached showing top of San Andres. How­
ever, the structure is not related to drainage and spacing requirements. 
Lack of drainage by wells drilled on 40 acre spacing was definitely 
shown when infill well #24 was drilled (NE/4 NE/4 Section 25) and 
completed on Sept. 24, 1977, flowing BO + 30 BW in 24 hours. At 
that time, the old offsetting producers were "BM #3 (pumping 5 BO + ("275 
BWPD), and "B" #6 (pumping 47 BO + 10 BWPD). The high pressure and 
high producing capacity at the new well #24 indicated that the infill 
area had not been significantly drained. Other infill wells in the 
area showed comparable results.

b. Volume of increase oil expected. Attached is production curve showing 
monthly oil produced, and projected future production after 1982.

Oil Production 1982 - - - 12,078 bbls.

Oil Production after 1982-19,408 bbls. .

Total expected recovery- -31,486 bbls.

c. Other data. Porosity averages.about 10 percent. Permeability
valves are very erratic, which accounts for lack of drainage of 40 
acres by one well. This finding is also shared by Conoco who operates 
the MCA Unit directly offsetting the Hudson lease to the east. This 
very large unit has been completely re-drilled by infill wells in 
order to recover the maximum oil. -

RULE 11

Names and Addresses of Operators offsetting the Hudson Unit:

Conoco, Inc.
Box #460
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

J. Pete Thompson 
1208 Great Plains Bldg.
Lubbock, Texas 79401



Monthly Oil Production
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Nf w V.L .. iCO-Oil. CONr.rnv* • i \M 

WILL LOCATION AND ACRFACl DEDICATION PI AT
i ■■ t.
■vw

■ - ! ' .
' r'1 ■ • I

A ! 1 di • 1 • n « * • mu* I h* fiurti O* * 4* n # r >•( i S' u ■>>

YtIl.LIAil A.& LDV.AKD K. HUDSON

t * +

PUCKETT "■]}'
it* >. Moi.,#1.' r -tty

0 25 17 SOUTH 31 EAST EDDY' . .-.cr

29

. _ .i •• . l.or.alirn of V**ll:

1295 f#et from tlir SOUTH line cvid 1345 f*M?t ln.fr. th** EAST ilr.<
. *•! f l**v. producing f'crmotlcn f-'OC-1 ri-fl'-'il.- i 1. : :
3.9 Grayburg-San Andres Maljamar G-SA t

1) ii 11 in c the acreage dedicated to the subject well by, colored pencil or hachure murks on(he pint l.eb

.• If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify th<i {ownership .therr,if (both us I I w III ►. I :i :
interest and royalty).

H
T. If more than one lease of different ownership iB dedicated to the well, have-the jjilr!r:esTs vf; a)l owpr-fs been 

doted hv communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? :•*' ------- > >,
r_ . . r\pU ft 0 ^ ■

( j )cs [ ] No If answer is “yes’* type of consolidation ■____ ^^_____________
- r- • 1 . ‘ ' a • ' '

If answer is “no,” list the owners and tract descriptions.which have actually beeni'onnsolidnted. fi sc reverse side

this form if necessary.)_____________ . r---------------- -----—---------—------------------------------------------------------------------:

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, ur.itiy.<t



.Fitml-niC 1 _____ . . SUBMIT IN TRIPLI E
(Maf 11*1) QO(d (Otlii r Inxlrtirllomi nn

UNITED STATES reverse Ride)
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

• Knrm inprAvH,
llurvaii No. 4^-K142V

LEAME DEMIIINATION AND SERIAL Nl>.

LC-029415-B
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 0. IP INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OB TRIBE NAME

la. TTra op work

DRILL S DEEPEN □ PLUG BACK □
b. TYPE OP WELL

oil rra oar i—i single cn. multiple |—|
WELL UU . WELL 1 1 : OTHER ZONE OCX EONE 1 1

7. UNIT AGHEEMENT NAME

8. FARM OR LEASE NAME

Pucjcett "B" .2. NAME OP OPERATOR •

• c

! WILLIAM A. & EDWARD R. HUDSON 9. WBljf NO.

298. ADDBESS Or OPERATOR

Box #198, Artesia, New Mexico 88210 10. FIELD AND POOL, OB WILDCAT

V. location or well (Report location clearly and lo accordance with soy State requirements.*)
At surface

1295' from south and 1345' from east lines of
Maljamar (G-SA)

At proposed prod, zone Section 25-17Si-31E.
11. SBC., T„ B„ Id., OB BLK.

AND 8UBVZY OB ABBA

Sec. 25-17S-31E
14. PI8TAHCB IN MILES AND DIRECTION FROM NBABBST TOWN OR POST OFFICE*

6 miles SW of Maljamar, New Mexico

12. COUNTT OR PARISH

Eddy

13. 6TATB

New Mexico
ID. DISTANCE FBOlf PB0FU8ED*

LOCATION TO NBABBST 
PBOPEBT7 OB LEASE LINE, FT.
(Also to Dearest drig. unit line, If any) 1295'

-- ---18. DISTANCE PROM PROPOSED LOCATION* .
TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLING. COMPLETED,
OR APPLIED FOR, ON THIS LEASE. FT. 930 1

16. NO. OP ACRES IN LBA8E

19. PROPOSED DEPTH

4150»

17. NO. OF ACBES ASSIGNED 
TO THIS WELL

Waterflood Project
20. ROTARY OR CABLE TOOLS

Rotary
21. elevations (Show whether DF. RT, GR, etc.)

3864* ground

22. APPROX. DATE WOBK WILL 8TART*

Sept. 1. 1981
23. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CARING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH QUANTITY OF CEMENT

12-1/4" 8-5/8" O.D. 24# J-$S 845CIRCUL/ & o o sx. Class "C" + 2% CaCl.

7-7/8" O.D. J-fS
tec

4150’ 400 sx. Class "C"

It is proposed to drill this well with rotary tools to a depth of
'i •

approximately 4150'. Production string will be cemented near bottom and pays

will be perforated and treated with acid and frac. All casing will be new.





STATE OF NEW MEXICO

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION .

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
EDWARD R. AND WILLIAM A. HUDSON FOR 
INFILL FINDINGS PURSUANT TO DIVISION 
ORDER R-6013

APPLICATION

William A. and Edward R. Hudson seek a finding of 

the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division that their 

Puckett "B" Well #29, located in Unit 0, Section 25, 

T17S, R31E, Eddy County, New Mexico is a necessary well 

in order to effectively and efficiently drain the 

SW/4SE/4 of said Section:

RULE 3

Copies of this application and all exhibits were 

sent all offset operators by certified mail, return 

receipt requested, as of the date of mailing of this 

application.

RULE 5

Attached is a copy of the approved federal form 

for Permit to Drill and a copy of the Form C-102.

RULE 6

The subject well is located in the Maljamar 

(Grayburg-San Andres) Pool, which has standard oil 

spacing of 40 acres.



RULE 8

WELLS DRILLED ON SAME PRORATION UNIT

OLD WELL NEW INFILL WELL

a. Puckett "B" #13
660' ,f. S. & 1980' f. E.
Sec. 25-17S-31E.

Puckett "B" #29
1295' f. S. & 1345' f. E. 
Sec. 25-17S-31E.

b. Spudded 6-18-60 Spudded 11-14-81

c. Completed 8-16-60 Completed 1-13-82

d. No problems. No problems.

e. Current rate of production
16 BO + 22 BWPD. 28 BO + 15 BWPD.

f. Now producing. Now producing.

g. Well #13 has been pumping with a low fluid level for years.
Well #29, new infill well, was completed flowing 44 BO + 72 BWPD, 
indicating a higher reservoir pressure and undrained area.



RULE 9

a. A formation structure map is attached showing top of San Andres. How­
ever, the structure is not related to drainage and spacing requirement 
Lack of drainage by wells drilled on 40 acre spacing was definitely 
shown when infill well #24 was drilled (NE/4 NE/4 Section 25) and 
completed on Sept. 24, 1977, flowing 500 BO + 30 BW in 24 hours. At 
that time, the old offsetting producers were "B” #3 (pumping 5 BO + 27 
BWPD), and "B" #6 (pumping 47 BO + 10 BWPD). The high pressure and 
high producing capacity at the new well #24 indicated that the infill 
area had not been significantly drained. Other infill wells in the 
area showed comparable results.

b. Volume of increase oil expected. Attached is production curve showing 
monthly oil produced, and projected future production after 1982.

Oil Production 1982 - - - 12,078 bbls.

Oil Production after 1982-19,408 bbls.

Total expected recovery- -31,486 bbls.

c. Other data. Porosity averages about 10 percent. Permeability 
valves are very erratic, which accounts for lack of drainage of 40 
acres by one well. This finding is also shared by Conoco who operates 
the MCA Unit directly offsetting the Hudson lease to the east. This 
very large unit has been completely re-drilled by infill wells in 
order to recover the maximum oil.

RULE 11

Names and Addresses of Operators offsetting the Hudson Unit:

Conoco, Inc.
Box #460
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

J. Pete Thompson 
1208 Great Plains Bldg.
Lubbock, Texas 79401
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WLLL LOCATION AND ACR FAC-1 INDICATION PI 4 1

All <1 * »■ nun K» frum U>» ** n • » •«-■*» |>( » • »« S» ■ | j

0

1 m imr

rUCKLTT "JS'
r. 1 *• . WTt f,l,|{-

25 17 SOUTH 31 EAST

29

EDDY
•’ ■' ■ • i fr l.tvotim r>t WVll;

1295 Iftl (run; (lie SOUTH Ian* end 1345 !»»»»! fn.rr. thr EAST
, . »*J f 1»*V. Producing formntie.fi Pool r 1: —if*- ; • ■ t. ■ :
5.9 Grayburg-San Andres Maljamar G-SA

, Outline thr nereape dedicated to ike subject well by. colored pencil or hachurc nmrLs on |lie pint helm 
i i I
! - ! !

If iii-'re than one lease in dedicated to ike well, outline each and identify ike 'ownership there,if (both 

inlerct-l and royalty).

II. If niore than one leane of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have-thr iiilrreats vl all. nwn i, 
ilnled hy rommunitizalion, unitization, force-pooling, etc? ----

V - lyPRV. '■

I j ^ cn I 1 No If answer is “yea” type of consolidation ___________________ |j_________ ,_______ ,j_

« I S | • I IS n| i,

I*** »* h \ * > i i - .!;

If answer i6 “no,” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually hernio'nnsolidaied (I m- reverse sni 
J this form if necessary 1 ________________________

| No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (hy conimuniti/nt ion. in.ii i/.<i i

forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Cotni.n 

?• inn.



Form n-n.il c;
(M*y |wu)

L.ti

UNITED STATi 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

SUBMIT IN TRIFL1
(Ollii'r liiMrurl Inn* on 

rffffw aide)

Knrm ipprftTf»|.
Hudfi’t Bureau No. *i-KM2.Y

•». LKAME DKHli; NATION ANO SCHIAI. No.

LC-029415-B
0. IF INDIAN. ALLOTTED OB TRIBE NAME

la. TTrsopwoRK

.  ' — -t

PLUG BACK □DRILL ES DEEPEN □
b. TYPE OP WELL

oil rr> gas r-i
WELL LAJ WELL 1 1 OTHER

SINGLE
SONIC

B MUt-nPL. Q

2. NAME OF OPERATOR

i WILLIAM A. & EDWARD R. HUDSON
8. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR

Box #198, Artesia, New Mexico 88210

7. OBIT AGREEMENT NAME

6. FARM OB LEAB1 NAMB

Pucjcett MBM
9. well' no.

29

At surface
1295f from south and 1345* from east lines of 

At propoBrd prod, tone Section 25—17S**31E.

10. riBLO AND POOL, OB WILDCAT

Maljamar (G-SA)
11. BBC., T„ B„ M„ OB ELK.

AND BURVET OB ABBA

Sec. 25-17S-31E
14. DISTANCE IN MILES AND DIRECTION PBOM NEAREST TOWN OR POST OFFICE*

6 miles SW of Maljamar, New Mexico

12. COUNT! OB PARISH

Eddy

13. STATE

New Mexico
lft. DISTANCE PEOU FB0FU8ED*

LOCATION TO NlAftlST 
PB0PEET7 01 LEASE LINE, PT.
(Also to oeareat drlg. unit lloa, If any) 1295'

■ i—
18. DISTANCE FROM PROPOSED LOCATION*

TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLINO, COMPLETED,
OB APPLIED POE. ON THIS LEASE. FT. 930 1

10. NO. OF ACRES IN LEASE

19. PROPOSED DEPTH

4150 •

17. NO. OP ACBE8 ASSIGNED 
TO THIS WELL

Waterflood Project
20. ROTABT OR CABLE TOOLS

Rotary
21. elevations (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.)

3864* ground

22. APPROX. DATE WORK WILL START*

Sept. 1. 1981
23.

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM

SIZE OP HOLE SIZE OP CARING WEIGHT PER POOT setting depth QUANTITY OP CEMENT

12-1/4" 8-5/8" O.D. 24# .7-5S 845CARCUU Tt*>00 sx. Class "C" + 2% CaCl.

7-7/8" 2s" O.D. S^sn J-$S 
ie ci*

4150* 400 sx. Class "C"

It is proposed to drill this well with rotary tools to a depth of
i j

approximately 4150'. Production string will be cemented near bottom and pays 

will be perforated and treated with acid and frac. All casing will be new.




